

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS,  Plaintiff,  v. JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,  Defendants.	Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-00579-P
---	----------------------------------

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

AARON F. REITZ  
Deputy Attorney General for Legal  
Strategy  
Texas Bar No. 24105704  
P.O Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Phone: (512) 936-1989  
aaron.reitz@oag.texas.gov

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
MATT A. CRAPO  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(540) 205-7986  
litigation@irli.org

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER  
America First Legal Foundation  
300 Independence Avenue SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 964-3721  
info@aflegal.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument.....3

I. This Court should reject Defendants’ jurisdictional arguments. ....3

    A. Texas has standing to sue. ....3

        1. Texas suffers cognizable financial injury. ....4

        2. Texas suffers cognizable public-health injury as *parens patriae*.....5

    B. Sovereign immunity does not bar this action. ....7

        1. The February Order is final agency action. ....8

        2. The challenged actions are not committed to agency discretion.....9

        3. Non-APA review would be available even if APA review were not.....10

II. Texas is likely to succeed on the merits. ....11

    A. The Defendants failed to use reasoned decisionmaking in departing from the Title 42 process. ....11

    B. The Defendants failed to consider State reliance interests.....14

    C. Texas did not waive any claims. ....15

III. Texas Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction from This Court. ....20

Conclusion .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 8

*Accardi v. Shaughnessy*,  
347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 11

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 6

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 5

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 15

*Aspen Tech., Inc. v. M3 Tech., Inc.*,  
569 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*Barrera v. Wolf*,  
455 F.Supp.3d 330 (S.D. Tex. 2020)..... 21

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 8

*Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak*,  
501 U.S. 775 (1991)..... 7

*Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas–Best Freight System, Inc.*,  
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 12

*Califano v. Sanders*,  
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 7

*California v. Texas*,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 4

*Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 9

*Compare Texas v. Rettig*,  
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 17

*Crane v. Johnson*,  
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 4

*Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 11

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 15

*Ellison v. Connor*,  
153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 9

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 11, 12

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Eng'rs of United States Army*,  
492 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 9

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 10

*FPC v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.*,  
315 U.S. 575 (1942)..... 11

*Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 10

*Hamama v. Adducci*,  
946 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 19

*Hyder v. Keisler*,  
506 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 6

*Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Lewis*,  
690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 8, 10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 7

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 5, 6

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 11

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.*,  
463 U. S. 29 (1983) ..... 11

*Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree*,  
723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 9

*Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc., v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 9

*Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson*,  
223 U.S. 605 (1912)..... 10

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 14

*Qureshi v. Holder*,  
663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 6

*Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.*,  
659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 13

*Service v. Dulles*,  
354 U.S. 363 (1957)..... 11

*Sierra Club v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency*,  
939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 14

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 3, 5

*Tel. & Data Sys. v. FCC*,  
19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 3, 5

*Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.*,  
112 F.Supp.3d 529 (W.D. Tex. 2015)..... 21

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 8

*Texas v. United States*,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33890 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021) ..... 19

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 15

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided Court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271  
(2016)..... 5

*U.S. v. Macdaniel*,  
32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 1 (1833)..... 11

*Union City Barge Line, Inc. v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
823 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 20

*United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

*United States v. Becton*,  
632 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 6

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 7

*Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 16

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552, §§ 701-706 ..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 11, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1222(a) ..... 18, 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a), (c) ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)..... 18, 19

8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1232..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Judiciary Act of 1789, Ch. 20, §11, 1 Stat. 73 ..... 10

Judiciary Act of 1875, Ch. 137, §1, 18 Stat. 470..... 10

A.B.A. Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory Practice, *A Blackletter Statement of Federal Administrative Law*, 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1, 46 (2002)..... 11

Cheryl Teh, *Researchers are investigating if a COVID-19 with multiple mutations found in India is more deadly and resistant to existing vaccines*, BUSINESS INSIDER, <https://www.businessinsider.com/covid-triple-mutant-in-india-could-be-much-more-deadly-2021-4> (Apr 23, 2021)..... 21

Kenneth Culp Davis, *Nonreviewable Administrative Action*, 96 U. PA. L. REV. 749, 776 (1948)..... 7

Luke Money & Rong-Gong Lin II, *Unvaccinated people face growing danger as Delta variant stalls herd immunity*, L.A. TIMES, <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2021-07-12/options-as-contagious-delta-variant-stalls-herd-immunity> (July 12, 2021) ..... 21

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)..... 16  
Local Civil Rule 7.1(d) ..... 16

**REGULATIONS**

85 Fed. Reg. 65,807..... 12, 15  
85 Fed. Reg. 65,810..... 12  
86 Fed. Reg. 24,297..... 1  
86 Fed. Reg. 7,467..... 1  
86 Fed. Reg. 9,942..... 12, 14
